The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared

by the directors of the Company for illustrative purpose only and is based on a number of

assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Accordingly, the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group may not give a true picture

of the financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Possible

Investment been completed on 30th June, 2018, nor purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s

future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published

interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30th June, 2018 and other financial

information included elsewhere in this Supplemental Circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– II-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP AFTER COMPLETION OF THE POSSIBLE INVESTMENT

The
Group as at

30th June,
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

Enlarged
Group as at

30th June,
2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 250,853 – – 250,853
Investment properties 13,409,397 – – 13,409,397
Properties for development 3,754,035 – – 3,754,035
Deposits for acquisition of

properties for development 232,063 – – 232,063
Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights 57,753 – – 57,753
Other assets – properties interests 18,099 – – 18,099
Interests in associates 2,988,205 – – 2,988,205
Interests in joint ventures 3,489,927 1,495,701 – 4,985,628
Loans receivable 192,033 – – 192,033
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 392,890 – – 392,890
Equity instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 235,092 – – 235,092
Club memberships 10,500 – – 10,500
Deferred tax assets 110,370 – – 110,370

25,141,217 1,495,701 – 26,636,918

Current assets
Inventories of properties
– under development 1,494,515 – – 1,494,515
– completed 2,705,679 – – 2,705,679
Other inventories 1,620 – – 1,620
Amounts due from associates 123,802 – – 123,802
Amounts due from joint ventures 1,531,059 – – 1,531,059
Amounts due from non-controlling

interests 19,048 – – 19,048
Loans receivable 1,204,006 – – 1,204,006
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 454,357 – – 454,357
Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights 901 – – 901
Equity securities at fair value through

profit or loss 66,126 – – 66,126
Prepaid tax 957 – – 957
Pledged bank deposits 187,302 – – 187,302
Bank balances and cash 3,556,411 (1,495,701) (3,300) 2,057,410

11,345,783 (1,495,701) (3,300) 9,846,782

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– II-2 –

The
Group as at

30th June,
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

Enlarged
Group as at

30th June,
2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,545,323 – – 1,545,323
Contract liabilities 916,899 – – 916,899
Tax liabilities 1,366,681 – – 1,366,681
Interest-bearing borrowings 1,098,160 – – 1,098,160
Interest-free borrowings 261,390 – – 261,390

5,188,453 – – 5,188,453

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings 3,393,297 – – 3,393,297